Other/Consolidation Adjustments - The Group’s trustee services, property development, certain inactive subsidiaries and the parent
company are classified as Other for segment reporting. Eliminations comprise inter-segment transactions and adjustments on
consolidation of the financial statements are also included in this segment.

Life and health insurance & pension fund management – This incorporates life and health insurance, investment and pension fund
management services.

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited  |   Clarien Group Limited  |  Guardian Holdings Limited |  TFOB (2021) Limited

Financial Results
September 30, 2023(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial
Statements

14

Financial Results
September 30, 2023(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial
Statements

4.

INCOME STATEMENT
As previously

reported Restatement Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Net result from banking and investment activities 107,292,623   -   107,292,623

Net underwriting income 123,908,912   -   123,908,912
Policyholders' and annuitants' benefits and reserves (113,569,020)   (4,288,121)   (117,857,141)
Reinsurance on policyholders' and annuitants benefits  48,670,360   -   48,670,360
Commission and other selling expenses (16,706,258)   -   (16,706,258)

Net result from insurance activities 42,303,994   (4,288,121)   38,015,873
Net Operating Income 149,596,617   (4,288,121)   145,308,496

Staff costs 49,105,761   1,231,323   50,337,084
Other operating expenses 55,354,335   -   55,354,335

104,460,096   1,231,323   105,691,419

Operating profit 45,136,521   (5,519,444)   39,617,077
Share of profit of associates 732,513   -   732,513

Profit before taxation 45,869,034   (5,519,444)   40,349,590
Taxation (5,946,189)   728,981   (5,217,208)

Profit after taxation 39,922,845   (4,790,464)   35,132,381

BALANCE SHEET
As previously

reported Restatement Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Cash in hand and due from banks 244,628,686   -   244,628,686
Investment securities 968,349,401   -   968,349,401
Loans and advances, net of credit impairment losses 580,987,814   -   580,987,814
Property, plant, equipment & software 83,767,904   -   83,767,904
Deferred & income taxes 28,028,581   728,981   28,757,562
Other assets 172,926,215   (1,231,323)   171,694,892

Total assets 2,078,688,601   (502,342)   2,078,186,259

Customer deposits 715,276,682   -   715,276,682
Repurchase agreements 247,676,853   -   247,676,853
Borrowed funds 252,357,887   -   252,357,887
Liabilities under annuity and insurance contracts 437,175,410   4,288,121   441,463,531
Other liabilities 228,202,320   -   228,202,320
Total liabilities 1,880,689,152   4,288,121   1,884,977,273

Share capital & other equity 33,611,880   -   33,611,880
Retained earnings 115,916,115   (3,429,803)   112,486,312

Equity attributable to stockholders of the parent 149,527,995   (3,429,803)   146,098,192
Non-controlling interest 48,471,454   (1,360,660)   47,110,794

Total stockholders equity 197,999,449   (4,790,463)   193,208,986
Total stockholders equity and liability 2,078,688,601   (502,342)   2,078,186,259

Restatement

The result for the 2022 financial year was restated due to misstatements in our Life Insurance Subsidary and at the Holding Company.
These mistatements affected the insurance reserves and staff costs. The impacted categories and the amounts are detailed in the table
below:

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited  |   Clarien Group Limited  |  Guardian Holdings Limited  |  TFOB (2021) Limited

15

Directors  1. Total Direct Connected Parties

Robert Almeida 65,990,231 171,750 65,818,481
Dennis Cohen 2. 132,764,818 2,267,344 130,497,474
Sandra Glasgow 2. 130,848,050 188,126 130,659,924
Sanya Goffe 65,890,481 72,000 65,818,481
Hon. Patrick Hylton, OJ, CD 75,324,136 9,505,655 65,818,481
Hon. Michael Lee-Chin, OJ 1,410,890,347 146,698 1,410,743,649
Thalia Lyn, OD 2. 131,075,213 429,449 130,645,764
Prof., the Hon. Alvin Wint, OJ, CD 65,906,625 88,144 65,818,481

Executives Total Direct Connected Parties

Robert Almeida 1. 65,990,231 171,750 65,818,481
Dennis Cohen 1. 2. 132,764,818 2,267,344 130,497,474
Dave Garcia (Corporate Secretary) 175,027 175,027 0
Hon. Patrick Hylton, OJ, CD 1. 75,324,136 9,505,655 65,818,481
Malcolm Sadler 58,827 28,774 30,053
Misheca Seymour-Senior 27,195 27,195 0
Mukisa Wilson Ricketts 87,552 87,552 0
Allison Wynter 2. 65,007,230 191,237 64,815,993

Executives Total Direct Connected Parties
Gabrielle Banbury-Kelly 95,508 95,508 0
Septimus Blake 211,144 211,144 0
Danielle Cameron Duncan 92,854 92,854 0
Ian Chinapoo 0 0 0
Euton Cummings 10 10 0
Jacqueline De Lisser 30,146 30,146 0
Raymond Donaldson 0 0 0
Steven Gooden 4,293 4,293 0
Vernon James 0 0 0
Ramon Lewis 57,215 57,215 0
Sheree Martin 6,713 6,713 0
Nadeen Matthews Blair 94,000 94,000 0
Anne McMorris Cover 8,735 8,735 0
Malcolm Sadler 58,827 28,774 30,053
Antonio Spence 0 0 0
Ian Truran 0 0 0
Tanya Watson Francis 156,323 156,323 0

Interest/Ownership of Stock Units by Directors of NCB Financial Group Limited as at September 30, 2023

1. Connected parties for all directors include shares of 65,818,481 held by subsidiaries of Guardian Holdings Limited.

Interest/Ownership of Stock Units by Executives/Senior Managers of subsidiaries of NCB Financial Group Limited
as at September 30, 2023

Interest/Ownership of Stock Units by Executives/Senior Managers of NCB Financial Group Limited
as at September 30, 2023

2. Connected parties for Dennis Cohen, Sandra Glasgow, Thalia Lyn and Allison Wynter include shares of 64,675,993 held as